GlobalNet acquisition is recorded in Bowne�s actual condensed consolidated balance sheet as of September 30, 2002, which is included in
Bowne�s Form 10-Q filed on November 14, 2002.

   The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the historical financial statements,
and the related notes thereto, of Bowne and GlobalNet. The historical financial statements of GlobalNet as of and for the year ended
December 31, 2001 and as of and for the nine-month period ended September 27, 2002, and the related notes thereto, are included herein. The
historical financial statements of Bowne and the related notes thereto as of and for the year ended December 31, 2001 and as of and for the
nine-month period ended September 30, 2002 and the related notes thereto, have been previously filed with the Securities and Exchange
Commission.

27

Edgar Filing: BOWNE & CO INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 36

Table of Contents

BOWNE & CO., INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2001
(In thousands, except share and per share information)

Bowne GlobalNet Combined Adjustments Pro Forma

Revenue $1,054,631 $107,409 $1,162,040 $ � $1,162,040
Expenses:

Cost of revenue 717,662 72,875 790,537 � 790,537
Selling and administrative 264,821 31,418 296,239 � 296,239
Depreciation 41,117 3,395 44,512 � 44,512
Amortization 8,001 2,724 10,725 1,187 (1) 11,912
Restructuring, integration and asset
impairment charges 20,949 16,900 37,849 � 37,849
Purchased in-process research and
development 800 � 800 � 800

1,053,350 127,312 1,180,662 1,187 1,181,849

Operating income (loss) 1,281 (19,903) (18,622) (1,187) (19,809)
Interest expense (6,422) � (6,422) (2,840) (2) (9,262)
Loss on sale of subsidiary (1,858) � (1,858) � (1,858)
Other income (expense), net 1,565 (2,601) (1,036) 2,360 (3) 1,324

Loss from continuing operations before
income taxes (5,434) (22,504) (27,938) (1,667) (29,605)

Income tax (expense) benefit (2,281) 841 (1,440) 667 (5) (773)

Loss from continuing operations (7,715) (21,663) (29,378) (1,000) (30,378)

Loss per share from continuing operations:
Basic $ (0.23) $ (0.92)
Diluted $ (0.23) $ (0.92)

Average shares outstanding:
Basic 33,081 33,081
Diluted 34,156 34,156

   See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

28

Edgar Filing: BOWNE & CO INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 37

Table of Contents

BOWNE & CO., INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2002
(In thousands, except share and per share information)

Bowne GlobalNet Combined Adjustments Pro Forma

Revenue $767,107 $75,397 $842,504 $ � $842,504
Expenses:

Cost of revenue 509,360 50,223 559,583 � 559,583
Selling and administrative 202,299 27,720 230,019 (6,601) (4) 223,418
Depreciation 31,351 1,648 32,999 � 32,999
Amortization 1,290 10 1,300 890 (1) 2,190
Restructuring, integration and asset impairment
charges 3,605 � 3,605 � 3,605

747,905 79,601 827,506 (5,711) 821,795

Operating income (loss) 19,202 (4,204) 14,998 5,711 20,709
Interest expense (4,951) � (4,951) (1,278) (2) (6,229)
Gain on sale of subsidiary 14,869 � 14,869 � 14,869
Gain on sale of building 4,889 � 4,889 � 4,889
Other (expense) income, net (224) (2,722) (2,946) 2,050 (3) (896)

Net income (loss) before income taxes 33,785 (6,926) 26,859 6,483 33,342
Income tax (expense) benefit (14,527) 1,825 (12,702) (2,788) (5) (15,490)

Net income (loss) 19,258 (5,101) 14,157 3,695 17,852

Earnings per share:
Basic $ 0.58 $ 0.53
Diluted $ 0.54 $ 0.51

Average shares outstanding:
Basic 33,444 33,444
Diluted 34,822 34,822

   See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

29

Edgar Filing: BOWNE & CO INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 38

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(1) Reflects an adjustment of $1,187 and $890 for the year ended December 31, 2001 and for the nine-month period ended
September 30, 2002, respectively, which represents the amortization of identifiable intangible assets and does not include any